Other payables				   (21,494)	  (2,858,550)

								   (12,155,977)	  (4,642,830)

						D   enominated in RMB
								   2019	 2018
								   RM	 RM

				   Group
				   Cash and bank balances				   844,558 	  2,155,861

						D   enominated in SGD
								   2019	 2018
								   RM	 RM

				   Group
				   Cash and bank balances				   8,588	 8,706

						D   enominated in Euro
								   2019	 2018
								   RM	 RM

				   Group
				   Other payables				   (280,144)	  -

133Revenue group berhad   I   Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

36.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

			   (a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, RMB, SGD and Euro exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

							   2019		  2018
							E   ffect		E  ffect
						   Change in 	 on profit	 Change in 	 on profit
						   currency rate	 before tax	 currency rate	 before tax
							   RM		  RM
				   Group
				   USD		   Strengthened 1% 	  (121,560)	 Strengthened 1% 	  (46,428)
						   Weakened 1% 	  121,560 	  Weakened 1% 	  46,428

				   RMB		   Strengthened 1% 	  8,446 	 Strengthened 1% 	  21,559
						   Weakened 1% 	  (8,446)	  Weakened 1% 	  (21,559)

				   SGD		   Strengthened 1% 	  86 	 Strengthened 1% 	  87
						   Weakened 1% 	  (86)	  Weakened 1% 	  (87)

				   Euro		   Strengthened 1% 	  (2,801)	 Strengthened 1% 	  -
						   Weakened 1% 	  2,801 	  Weakened 1% 	  -

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change
in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a
risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks and financial institutions by
placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at